Floating rate debt is hedged through the use of caps on original
maturities of 5, 7 and 10 years.

The Group is exposed to an interest rate risk on its financial assets
and liabilities and its cash. This exposure corresponds to the price
risk for fixed-rate assets and liabilities, and cash flow risk related to
floating-rate assets and liabilities.

The Group documented certain of these cash flow hedging caps at
July 1, 2022 and applied the accounting treatment related to this
type of hedging (see accounting policy). This reclassification mainly
led over the period to:

	■ an expense of €1.9 million recorded as a financial expense
corresponding to the amortization at fair value of the CAPs
booked to the income statement at June 30, 2022 for an amount
of €16.6 million;

	■ a change in the fair value of these instruments amounting to
€13 million booked to equity (other comprehensive income).

The Group estimates that a uniform change in interest rates of 100 basis points would not have a material impact on its earnings, or on
the Group’s net financial position as illustrated in the table below:

(in thousands of euros)
Impact on income before

tax(1)

Impact on shareholders’
equity (excluding impact on

earnings) before tax(2)

Impact of a +100 bps. change in the interest rate (6,600) (435)
Impact of a -100 bps. change in the interest rate 6,098 435
(1)	A positive figure corresponds to lower interest expense.
(2)	A negative figure corresponds to a lower financial liability.

Liquidity risk

As at December 31, 2022, the Group had €370 million in unutilized
confirmed lines of credit that were not allocated to the hedging of liquidity
risk on commercial paper (€462 million as at December 31, 2021).

The Group also has a €550 million commercial paper issue program.
At December 31, 2022, the amount of commercial paper issued
stood at €439 million. Commercial papers which constitute short-term
credit instruments are backed by lines of credit confirmed for the
issued amount and are therefore hedged against the impossibility of
placing them in the market, and are treated as such in medium-term
financial debts in the consolidated balance sheet.

Some medium-term or long-term loan agreements contain specific
covenants especially with regards to compliance with financial ratios,
reported each half year, which can lead to an early repayment (accel-